
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, September 14, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of August 10, 2022 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• AV/Circulation Policy 

• Photography/Filming in the Library Policy 

• Banned Books/Censorship Training 

 

New Business 

• October 31 closure 

• By-laws review 

 

Other Business:  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of September 14, 2022 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, August 10, 2022, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting interface and physical location in Yankton Community 

Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

The meeting was called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present 

were David Koerner, Jean Huff, Christine Tielke, Yankton County Commissioner Dan 

Klimisch, Library Director Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Library Director Linda 

Dobrovolny. Absent with regrets were Sue Otterman and Yankton City Commissioner 

Jerry Webber. 

 Approval of July 13, 2022 minutes: Koerner made a motion to approve the July 13, 

2022 minutes with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 

Public Comment Period: none 

Discussion of Bills/Financial Report: Schmidt reported that the City has been 

reimbursed $100,000 in ARPA funds. The final step in that grant process is a visit from 

the State Library to review the completed projects. The amount of the 2022 county 

contribution will be corrected from $12,000 to $15,000. Motion to accept the Financial 

Reports by Tielke with a second by Klimisch. Unanimous approval. 

Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared artwork from a patron that has 

left Yankton along with thank you notes for the Who Lived in That House tour and from 

a Summer Reading Program prize winner. She also shared verbal compliments about the 

library and the staff that she received during a Meet and Greet event at the Huether 

Aquatics Center.  

Director’s Report: From the written report, Schmidt highlighted potential fall programs 

that the staff has been working on. In addition to the written report, she reported that 

she will be advertising for part time positions with two current part time staff leaving for 

college. Dobrovolny shared a summary of the successful first installment of this year’s 

Who Lived in That House Tour. Twenty participants enjoyed a tour of the library and 

Walnut Village on Tuesday, August 9.  

Old Business: None 

 

 



New Business 

• AV Policy – Potential changes and updates were discussed. Schmidt will bring a 

draft for review at the next meeting. 

• Preliminary discussion on Photography and Filming in the Library Policy: Sample 

policies were reviewed and discussion was held regarding important points to 

include. Schmidt will create a draft and bring for review at next meeting. 

• Upcoming training opportunity – Book Challenges: Schmidt will share links for 

recorded webinars and articles to be discussed at next meeting 

Other Business: None 

Public Comment Period: None 

Adjourn the meeting of August, 2022: Koerner made a motion to adjourn the meeting 

at 6:30 pm with a second by Tielke. Unanimous approval. 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/01/2022  13:50:55                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 

        COPIER LEASE                     356.24    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           8.29.22        022707 P 777 00001 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    31.50    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           8.29.22        002793 P 778 00001 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    49.06    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           8.29.22        002793 P 778 00002 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    34.00    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           8.29.22        002793 P 778 00003 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    11.22    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           8.29.22        002793 P 778 00004 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                   362.41    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           8.29.22        002793 P 778 00005 

                                         488.19   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    CONTRACTED SERVICES      101.142.204           100969-034     022704 P 777 00002 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           8.29.22        002794 P 778 00006 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               274.93    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           502520753      022703 P 777 00004 

        AV                               204.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           8502484677     022703 P 777 00003 

                                         479.88   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MIKKELSEN LIBRARY 

        LOST BOOK                         20.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           8.29.22        022705 P 777 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,846.30    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           8.29.22        002795 P 778 00007 

 

     RON'S AUTO GLASS REPAIR 

        REPAIRS                          480.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           100610         022702 P 777 00006 

 

                                       4,885.61   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,885.61   ***************
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09/01/2022  13:50:55                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.17 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,885.61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000013



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/01/2022  13:50:55                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.17 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

101   GENERAL FUND                                                 4,885.61 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                    4,885.61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                 4,885.61 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                    4,885.61 

 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOC 

        STAFF TRAINING                   129.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Schmidt                 780 00553 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        REFUND                            16.88CR  JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              780 00012 

        DVD REFUND                        18.88CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              780 00389 

                                          35.76CR *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US BB5E91383 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              780 00546 

        BOOK                               8.30    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              780 00547 

                                          12.29   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US CQ5NK91V3 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              780 00215 

        DVD                               27.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              780 00216 

                                          31.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US FN1PZ5RM3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 211.89    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              780 00038 

        BOOK                               9.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              780 00039 

        DVD'S                             73.12    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              780 00040 

                                         295.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MU9QP9VL3 

        DVD                                9.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              780 00096 

 

     AMZN MKTP US RV5SV1YV3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   10.41    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              780 00332 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              780 00333 

                                          25.39   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US R081089X3 

        DVD                               13.73    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              780 00027 

 

     AMZN MKTP US YT3QW9FH3 

        BOOKS                             62.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              780 00318 

        DVD                               17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              780 00319 

                                          80.91   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 177JE2O33 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   40.85    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              780 00433 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 4F8LT2K83 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               91.86    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              780 00060 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  64.92    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              780 00061
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 4F8LT2K83 

        BOOKS                            150.79    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              780 00062 

        DVDS                              19.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              780 00063 

                                         327.56   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 7B5AC5O63 

        BOOK                              27.92    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              780 00258 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           35.04    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 780 00008 

        BOOKS                          3,720.50    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 780 00009 

        BOOKS                          2,035.21    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 780 00160 

        POSTAGE                           18.80    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 780 00161 

                                       5,809.55   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BLUEPEAK 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 780 00447 

        PHONE                             72.36    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 780 00480 

                                         117.42   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                137.82    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 780 00131 

 

     DOLLAR TREE, INC. 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  10.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 780 00415 

        SHIPPING                           0.80    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 780 00416 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  90.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 780 00458 

        SHIPPING                           7.19    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 780 00459 

                                         107.99   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        STAMPS                            24.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 780 00125 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  31.96    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 780 00168 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        OUTLET/DECOR PLATE                47.26    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 780 00138 

        HANDLE                             6.99    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                780 00144 

                                          54.25   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      93.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 780 00290
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                          339.44    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 780 00166 

        E-BOOKS                            0.18    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 780 00221 

        E-BOOKS                          660.69    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 780 00470 

                                       1,000.31   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     QUILL CORPORATION 

        REPAIR SUPPLIES                   28.96    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 780 00023 

        REPAIR SUPPLIES                   57.91    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 780 00028 

                                          86.87   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     SCALEFUSION 

        LIBRARY TABLET SOFTWARE          240.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Yonke                   780 00201 

 

     SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 

        SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES              32.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Dobrovolny              780 00169 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA HISTORICA 

        BOOKS                             83.84    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              780 00155 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA STATE HIS 

        RENTING MICROFILM                 10.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 780 00170 

 

     THE ATLANTIC 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             74.99    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 780 00384 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               19.74    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 780 00005 

        PROGRAMMING                       13.92    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 780 00006 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   10.88    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 780 00007 

                                          44.54   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               14.91    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 780 00152 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  25.21    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 780 00154 

                                          40.12   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     1 OFFICE SOLUTION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   79.71    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 780 00523 

 

                                       9,027.23   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 4F8LT2K83 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  59.97    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              780 00064 

 

     HEADY HEART HEALING AR 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            97.44    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 780 00532 

 

     HOBBY LOBBY ECOMM 

        SCARECROW                         95.82    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 780 00506 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 
